
                                                                                           

Bath and North East Somerset 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Democratic Services 
Guildhall, High Street, Bath 
BA1 5AW 

Direct Line: 01225 394414 

Ask For: David Taylor 

E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

  

Date: 14 July 2015 

 
To: All Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Members:  Dr Ian Orpen (Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor 

Vic Pritchard (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Ashley Ayre (Bath 
& North East Somerset Council), Bruce Laurence (Bath & North East 
Somerset Council), Jo Farrar (Bath & North East Somerset Council), 
Councillor Tim Warren (Bath & North East Somerset Council), 
Councillor Michael Evans (Bath & North East Somerset Council), 
Morgan Daly (Healthwatch Representative), Diana Hall Hall 
(Healthwatch Representative), John Holden (Clinical Commissioning 
Group lay member) and Tracey Cox (Clinical Commissioning Group) 

  
Non-voting member:  Nikki Luffingham (NHS England – Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon & 

Wiltshire Area Team) 
 

Observers:   Councillors Tim Ball and Eleanor Jackson  
 

Other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  
 
Dear Member 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Board, to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 
at 2.00pm in the Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, Keynsham. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
David Taylor 
Committee Administrator 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: 

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the background papers relating 
to any item on this Agenda should contact David Taylor who is available by telephoning 
Bath 01225 394414 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings:  
The Partnership Board encourages the public to make their vie
[...]
 commencement of the meeting. 
 

6. Declarations of Interest 
 
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any of 
the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or other interest (as 
defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of Interests) 
 



Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
 

7. Attendance Register:  
Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

8. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

If the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 



 

 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 
Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, Keynsham 
2.00 - 4.00pm 
 

  

Agenda 
  

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any of 
the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or other interest (as 
defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE 
CHAIR 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS  

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 25th March 2015 as 
a correct record  

8. UPDATE ON YOUR CARE, YOUR WAY  

 A verbal report/presentation will be made at the meeting by the Project Lead Officer for 
Adult Care 

9. HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  

 The Board is recommended to note the Annual Report and the priorities for the Health 
Protection Board for 2015/16 
 



 

 

 

10. SEXUAL HEALTH BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  

 The Board is requested to consider and approve the contents of the Annual Report 

11. LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 AND BUSINESS PLAN 
2015-18 

 

 The Board is requested to (1) note the Annual Report and Business Plan; (2) raise any 
queries or concerns on safeguarding activity; and (3) recommend areas on which the 
LSCB should give consideration 

12. B&NES ECONOMIC STRATEGY REVIEW  

 The Board is requested to agree that the delivery of the wider economic strategy review 
action plan should be supported 

13. JOINT HEALTHWATCH AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
NETWORK UPDATE 

 

 The Board is requested to agree that the approach taken (1) fulfils the expectations of 
how local Healthwatch will integrate with the Health and Wellbeing Network; and (2) 
complements the aims of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

14. TWITTER QUESTIONS/STATEMENTS  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is David Taylor who can be contacted by 
telephoning Bath 01225 394414  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 25th March, 2015, 10.00 am 

 
 

Dr Ian Orpen Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Bruce Laurence Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Jo Farrar Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Diana Hall Hall Healthwatch representative 

John Holden Clinical Commissioning Group lay member 

Tracey Cox Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Co-opted Non-Voting Member:  

  

 
 
 

  
75 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
76 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as listed on 

the call to the meeting.  
  
77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Councillor Paul Crossley and Morgan Daly had sent their apologies.  Ronnie Wright 

was a substitute for Morgan Daly.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

2 

 

  
78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 Councillor Simon Allen (Cabinet Member for Wellbeing) declared an “other” interest 

as an employee of Sirona Care & Health Community Interest Company. 
 
Dr Ian Orpen declared an “other” interest in item 8 of the agenda as a part share 
holder of Bath Pharmacy.  

  
79 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  

 
Dr Ian Orpen expressed his sincere thanks to Councillor Simon Allen on behalf of 
the Board members, officers and external partners, for his tremendous contribution, 
support and commitment during his term as the Health and Wellbeing Board Chair.  

  
  
80 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 
  
 There were none.  
  
81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 

by the Chair. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that he had agreed to move forward agenda item 
‘Better Care Fund Section 75 agreement’, as the next item on the agenda.  

  
82 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SECTION 75 AGREEMENT (15 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chair invited Jane Shayler (Director of Adul
[...]
d presentation.  Members of the Board felt that it 
was important that priorities should stay the same.  Members of the Board also 
welcomed the format in which the Strategy had been presented to the community. 
 
It was RESOLVED to adopt the refreshed B&NES Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

  
88 HEALTHWATCH BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET UPDATE (10 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chair invited Ronnie Wright (Healthwatch) to introduce the report. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the feedback received through issues and concerns and 
through the Network, including an update on a research project conducted by 
Healthwatch within the Royal United Hospital; and to note the proposal for a model 
of Healthwatch work which maximises resources available within the overall 
Healthwatch project and local partners.  

  
89 TWITTER QUESTIONS 
  
 There were no questions from Twitter. 

 
The Chair thanked Board members and officers involved for their service and input 
over the past four years.  
 
The Chair wished the new Board (membership to be known post May 2015 
elections) continued success.   
 
The Board thanked Councillor Allen for his contribution to the Board including his 
extremely effective leadership qualities, his guidance and direction and sense of 
fairness.  

 
 

Page 12



 

 

7 

 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  
 

Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 22/07/2015 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title B&NES Health Protection Board Annual Report 

Report author Anna Brett, Health Protection Manager 01225 394069 

List of 
attachments 

Appendix 1: B&NES Health Protection Board Annual Report 
2014/15 
Appendix 2: B&NES Health Protection Board Terms of Reference 

Background 
papers 

N/A 

Summary In April 2013 the Health and Social Care Regulations changed the 
statutory responsibility for health protection arrangements.  B&NES 
Council acquired new responsibilities with regard to protecting the 
health of their population. Specifically the Director of Public Health 
(DPH), on behalf of the local authority has to assure himself that 
relevant organisations have appropriate plans in place to protect the 
population against a range of threats and hazards and to ensure 
that necessary action is being taken. 
 
The Health Protection Board was established in November 2013 to 
help fulfil this role. 
 
This annual report documents the progress made by the Health 
Protection Board and identifies priorities for the next 12 months. 

Recommendations That the B&NES Health & Wellbeing Board notes this annual 
report and the following priorities for the Health Protection Board 
for 2015/16. 
 
1. Ensure that Local Health Resilience Partnership/Local 

Resilience Forum plans are effectively operationalised for 

B&NES by; 

a) Sign-off the B&NES Health Protection Incident Control Plan 

to agree roles and responsibilities, identify gaps and 

practical solutions to ensure preparedness and response. 

b) Identify lessons learned from outbreaks and incidents and  

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



Printed on recycled paper 2

implement actions plans. 

2. Help to ensure resilience of Health Emergency Planning in 

B&NES 

3. Support the development of Air Quality Action Plans (AQAPs) 

for Saltford & Keynsham. 

4. Improve the uptake in all childhood immunisation programmes.  

5. Improve the uptake of flu vaccinations in target groups. 

6. Continue to monitor performance in specialist areas, identify 

risks and ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as 

necessary. 

Rationale for 
recommendations 

The priorities have been jointly agreed by all Board members as 
key issues that need to be addressed in order for the DPH, on 
behalf of the local authority to be assured that suitable 
arrangements are in place in B&NES to protect t
[...]
reams and has recommended 6 

priorities to be addressed in order for the Director of Public Health, on behalf of the 

local authority, to be further assured that suitable arrangements are in place in 

B&NES to protect the health of the population.  

  

  

1. Fully operationalise health protection plans in B&NES

2. Help to ensure resilience of health emergency planning in B&NES

3. Support the development of Air Quality Action Plans (AQAPs) for Saltford 
& Keynsham

4. Improve uptake in all childhood immunisation programmes

5. Improve the uptake of flu vaccinations in target groups

6. Assurance: Continue to monitor performance of specialist areas, identify 
risks, ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary 

Page 22



2 

 

1. Introduction & background 

In April 2013 the Health and Social Care Regulations changed the statutory 

responsibility for health protection arrangements.  B&NES Council acquired new 

responsibilities with regard to protecting the health of their population. Specifically 

Directors of Public Health (DPHs) need to be assured on behalf of their local 

authority that relevant organisations have appropriate plans in place to protect the 

population against a range of threats and hazards and to ensure that necessary 

action is being taken. 

The Health Protection Board was established in November 2013 to help fulfil this 

role. It provides a forum for professional discussion of health protection plans, 

performance, risks and opportunities for joint action and ensures strong 

relationships between all agencies are maintained and developed to provide a 

robust health protection function in B&NES. 

The Board’s responsibility covers residents and non-residents who visit or work in 

B&NES and includes the following health protection areas: 

a) Vaccination & immunisations 

b) Infection prevention and control (IPC) related to healthcare associated 

infections 

c) Drugs and substance misuse  

d) National screening p
[...]
rally be performing 

well with some areas for improvement needed. An action plan will be signed off by 

the programmes screening board. 

 

 

 

Page 49



29 

 

5. Recommendations  

These recommended priorities have been jointly agreed by all Board members as 

key issues that need to be addressed in order for the DPH, on behalf of the local 

authority, to be further assured that suitable arrangements are in place in B&NES to 

protect the health of the population.  

The process on reaching the priorities has been systematically carried out by 

monitoring key performance indicators, maintaining a risk log and through 

intelligence, debriefs of outbreaks and incidents and work plans of the LHRP & LRF 

which are based on Community Risk Registers. 

1. Ensure that Local Health Resilience Partnership/Local Resilience Forum 

plans are effectively operationalised for B&NES by; 

 

a) Sign-off the B&NES Health Protection Incident Control Plan to agree 

roles and responsibilities, identify gaps and practical solutions to ensure 

preparedness and response. 

b) Identify lessons learned from outbreaks and incidents and implement 

action plans 

2. Help to ensure resilience of Health Emergency Planning in B&NES 

3. Support the development of Air Quality Action Plans (AQAPs) for Saltford & 

Keynsham. 

4. Improve the uptake in all childhood immunisation programmes.  

5. Improve the uptake of flu vaccinations in target groups. 

6. Continue to monitor performance in specialist areas, identify risks and 

ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



30 

 

Appendix 1: B&NES Health Protection Board Terms of Reference (see attached 

document) 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

E:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\9\AI00014913\$eehrwsjy.docx  1 

 

 

 

 

Bath and North E
[...]

 

Risks of not taking proposed recommendation(s) 

The risks of not taking the proposed recommendations are that the Sexual 
Health Board will lack approval of the Health and Wellbeing Board for its 
actions delivered during 2013/14 and for its proposed priorities for 2015/16. 

 

Without the approval of the Health and Wellbeing Board the direction and 
forward planning of the Sexual Health Board will have to be reoriented. 

 

 

Actions to manage risks of not taking proposed recommendation(s) 

Further discussions with the Health and Wellbeing Board around proposed 
direction and priorities for 2015/16. 

 

Contact person  Paul Sheehan, 

Public Health Development and Commissioning Manager 

Public Health Team 

People and Communities Department 

paul_sheehan@bathnes.gov.uk; 01225 394065 

 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 22/07/2015 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title Local Safeguarding Childrens Board Annual Report 2014-15 and 
Business Plan 2015-18 

Report author Lesley Hutchinson - Lesley_hutchinson@bathnes.gov.uk /  
(01225) 396339 

List of 
attachments 

Attachment 1: LSCB Annual Report 2014-15 and Business Plan 
2015-18 

Background 
papers 

None 

Summary The Local Safeguarding Childrens Boards Annual Report 2014-15 
highlights the work of the Board during the period and the 
safeguarding case activity and outcomes information. The Business 
Plan sets out the outcome priority areas for 2015 - 18. The Business 
Plan is routinely monitored and reviewed with new actions included 
as required. The final detail of the Business Plan is being agreed at 
the September LSCB meeting and can be shared with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board if requested. 

Recommendations The Board is asked to: 

• Note the Annual Report and Business Plan 

• Raise any queries or concerns on safeguarding activity 

• Recommend area
[...]
t author Benjamin Woods, Group Manager Economy and Culture 

List of 
attachments 

1) Economic Strategy Review 2014 
2) Action Plan 2014 - 2030 

Background 
papers 

 

Summary The report provides a précis of the Economic Strategy Review and 
the developing linkages to the cross-cutting theme of Health and 
Wellbeing 

Recommendations The board is asked to agree that: 
1. The delivery of the wider economic strategy review action plan 

should be supported.  

Rationale for 
recommendations 

Details of the rationale for preferring the recommendations made 
above including details of other options considered and reasons 
for rejecting them. 
 
NOTE: This section should state how the recommendations 
contribute to the delivery of the outcomes in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy: http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/health-wellbeing-
board  

Resource 
implications 

There are no additional financial implications arising from this 
report. The Economic Strategy Action Plan sets out a number of 
proposals for future action based on opportunities identified in the 
Strategy which will be the subject of detailed evaluation as they 
are progressed. 

Any proposals which could have resource implications for the 
Council will be subject to the Council’s corporate financial approval 
processes. 

Statutory 
considerations 
and basis for 
proposal 

Councils have the power to address the economic, environmental 
and social wellbeing of their area. The Economic Strategy Review 
addresses a number of considerations including: economic 
prosperity: equalities: sustainability: planning: public health and 
inequalities. 

Consultation Cllr Vic Pritchard, Ashley Ayre, Richard Morgan, Maria Lucas 

Agenda Item 12

Page 159



Printed on recycled paper 2

Risk management A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

  
 
 
 
THE REPORT 

1 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Economic Strat
[...]
o 
ensure that every resident is supported in achieving a healthy and sustainable 
working life.  

 
To deliver the aim of the People theme, there needs to be a concerted effort in 
engaging all members of the community to ensure that a reasonable level of equity 
and issues of health & wellbeing are addressed.  
 
Further to this if the outcome of the B&NES Health and Wellbeing strategy to… 

 “Reduce Health inequality and improve health & wellbeing in Bath & North East 
Somerset by helping people to stay healthy, improving the quality of people’s lives 
and creating fairer life chances.”  

…are to be achieved then support must be given not only to encourage business and 
employment growth, but also issue of worklessness and its impact on health and 
wellbeing need to be addressed. 
 

2 KEY STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

Page 202



Economic Strategy   2014 UPDATE                    PEOPLE THEME       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issues and Challenges 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Bath and North East Somerset has 
managed to weather the storm of the 
economic crisis of 2008 and the following 
recession. Unemployment has remained 
below the national average and standards of 
living compared to the rest of the country 
are relatively high.  

 

 

 

However there are still issues. The B&NES 
labour market grew by 5.1% between 2001 
and 2011 compared to the higher growth of 
the respective working age populations of 
the West of England (9.5% growth) and 
England (8.3% growth).  

Residents in B&NES in 2013 earned 
£411.50 per week (gross) compared to 
£420.30 across the West of England and 
£421.60 nationally, which is especially 
concerning when contrasted with house 
prices being over 40% higher than the 
national average. Also there are 
unacceptable levels of deprivation in 
B&NES, with 20% of families not earning a 
living wage and 67% of people at risk of 
eviction from their homes being in work.  

Em
[...]
rt 
to small business and 
VCS providers in the 
leisure and cultural 
sectors 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
More sustainable local 
leisure and cultural 
businesses 

 
 

P
age 228



 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 22/07/2015 

TYPE An open public item 

 

Report summary table 

Report title Joint Healthwatch and Health and Wellbeing Network Update 

Report author Morgan Daly / Ronnie Wright 

List of 
attachments 

Appendix 1: Healthwatch Annual Report 2014/15 

Background 
papers 

 

Summary An update on how we are working to further the aims of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Recommendations The Board is asked to agree that: 

• The approach taken fulfils the expectations of how local 
Healthwatch will integrate with the Health and Wellbeing 
Network 

• The approach taken complements the aims of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Rationale for 
recommendations 

The report clearly demonstrates how our integrated approach is 
supporting the themes within the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy by aligning successful work against the themes to which 
the work best fits. 

Resource 
implications 

None 

Statutory 
considerations 
and basis for 
proposal 

 

Consultation  

Risk management A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 229



 
 

 

 

 

 

Healthwatch B&NES and Health and Well Being 

Network report to the Health and Well Being Board, 

July 2015 

Page 230



 
 

INTRODUCTION 

This report will demonstrate the progress made by Healthwatch 

B&NES to promote the needs and views of local people.  

Input from the B&NES Health and Wellbeing Network is included 

alongside the Healthwatch update, to demonstrate how the views 

of providers, patients and the public are being woven together 
[...]
we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the logo and 

Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered by the 

licence agreement.

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us at the address above. 

© Copyright Healthwatch Bath & North East Somerset 2015

Page 259



Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Health Protection Board Annual Report
	Appendix1
	Appendix2

	10 Sexual Health Board Annual Report
	Appendix1

	11 LSCB Annual Report 2014-15 and Business Plan 2015-18
	Appendix1

	12 B&nes Economic Strategy Review
	Appendix1
	Appendix2

	13 Joint Healthwatch and Health and Wellbeing Network Update
	Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East
Somerset Council

NHS Bath and 
North East Somerset

1

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015, 2.00 pm

Dr Ian Orpen (Chair) B&NES Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

Councillor Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council

Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council

Bruce Laurence Bath & North East Somerset Council

Councillor Michael Evans Bath & North East Somerset Council

David Trethewey (In place of Jo 
Farrar)

Bath & North East Somerset Council

Morgan Daly Healthwatch representative

Diana Hall Hall

Dawn Clarke (In place of Tracey Cox)

Healthwatch representative

Bath & North East Somerset CCG

Observers:
Councillor Tim Ball
Council Brian Simmons

Bath & North East Somerset Council
Bath & North East Somerset Council

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and requested that attendees switch 
their mobile phones etc to silent. He stated that the meeting was being webcasted 
live and the recording stored on the Council website. 

2  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Administrator drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were apologies from Jo Farrar (Chief Executive, B&NES Council) and Tracey 
Cox (Chief Officer, B&NES CCG) and their respective substitutes were David 
Trethewey, Divisional Director of Strategy and Performance, B&NES Council) and 
Dawn Clarke (Director, Nursing and Quality, B&NES CCG). There were also 
apologies from John Holden (Lay Member B&NES CCG) and Councillor Tim Warren 



2

(Leader of B&NES Council). 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was none 

5  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

There was none 

6  PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS

There was none 

7  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved by the Board and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record 

8  UPDATE ON YOUR CARE, YOUR WAY

The YCYW Programme Manager, Sue Blackman, gave a presentation on “Your 
Care, Your Way: Designing Community Services”. It covered issues of key functions; 
the current situation; the impact of population and financial data; and responses from 
the community from the extensive engagement so far undertaken. It concluded by 
saying that people needed to work together and implement the core principles of 
shaping services that were joined up, focussed on the whole person, increased 
community capacity and ensured their information was available to those who 
needed it. It was an opportunity to be bold, ambitious and imaginative.

Members asked questions to which the Officer responded as appropriate. Morgan 
Daly stated that the Healthwatch group valued the work being done and would 
support the project.  Councillor Vic Pritchard stated that the Authority was starting 
this in a good position as a result of the joint work undertaken with the CCG and the 
formation of Sirona 4 years ago.

RESOLVED to note the Update 

9  HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

The Director Public Health gave a presentation on the Health Protection Board 
Annual Report 2014/15. It covered various issues including the definition of health 
protection; the duties to be performed; health protection assurance; screening and 
immunisation; a focus on flu vaccination and health screening campaigns; health 
care associated infections; communicable diseases and environmental hazards; 
health emergency planning; sexual health; and substance misuse.

Councillor Michael Evans raised the issue of whether there was a prostate cancer 
screening programme. The Director of Public Health replied that there was currently 
no systematic programme; it was unclear regarding survival rates of implementing a 
screening programme but men of an age of 40+ could request to be screened. The 
Chair provided some information on the limitations of such testing as things stood.



3

Councillor Vic Pritchard considered that, when there was a national threat to health, 
it needed to be widely publicised, such as in the case of Bird Flu. The Authorities 
were well prepared but the publicity had not always been as effective as it might be. 
The public needed to be informed of an outbreak and informed what was being done 
about it. He moved that this be included in the recommendations. The Director 
agreed that this was an important point and that clarity and consistency were 
required. The Board approved the motion.

The Chair referred to the issue of flu vaccinations and the difficulty in persuading 
people to be immunised. He considered how much services for drug and substance 
misuse had improved in the last 10 years.

RESOLVED to note the Annual Report and the following priorities for the Health 
Protection Board for 2015/16:

(1) To ensure that Local Health Resilience Partnership/Local Resilience Forum 
Plans are effectively operationalised for B&nes by (a) signing off the B&nes 
Health Protection Incident Control Plan to agree roles and responsibilities, 
identify gaps and practical solutions to ensure preparedness and response; 
and (b) identify lessons learnt from outbreaks and incidents and implement 
action plans;

(2) To help to ensure resilience of Health Emergency Planning in B&nes;
(3) To support the development of Air Quality Action Plans (AQAPs) for Saltford 

and Keynsham;
(4) To improve the uptake in all childhood immunisation programmes;
(5) To improve the uptake of flu vaccinations in target groups; and
(6) To continue to monitor performance in specialist areas, identify risks and 

ensure mitigation is in place and escalate as necessary.

The Board confirmed approval of the motion by Councillor Vic Pritchard during 
consideration of this item. 

10  SEXUAL HEALTH BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

Paul Sheehan reported on the Sexual Health Board’s Annual Report.

Members considered the Report and asked questions to which the Officer 
responded as appropriate. The Director Public Health commended the work done by 
the Sexual Health Board and the Needs Assessment. There would be psychological 
aspects which would be challenging for young people but the service would be 
improved by more public engagement with the young. Other Members also 
commended the work being undertaken by the Sexual Health Board. The Chair 
queried the linkage with “Your Care, Your Way”. The Officer responded that there 
would be links with care services, sexual health promotion and delivery of education 
sessions.

RESOLVED to approve the Annual Report 

11  LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 AND BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18

The Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, Lesley Hutchinson, delivered the 



4

LSCB Annual Report 2014-15 and Business Plan 2015-18. She took Members 
through the Report and responded to various questions as appropriate. She gave 
the apologies of the Board’s Independent Chair, Reg Pengelly, who could not attend 
the meeting.

Members raised various concerns as requested. It was queried whether the public 
would be reassured by action taken against child sexual exploitation. The Head of 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance responded that there was a comprehensive 
training programme and various facilities available for assistance – information was 
received from the Police and vulnerable children could be identified. Other matters 
raised were:

 checks on public transport in and out of the district
 school attendance
 child sexual exploitation, training and heightened awareness being required
 the permanence of children placed out of the area and their specific needs
 the mechanisms in place by Authorities, agencies and in the community
 sharing information and learning from experiences in other local authorities
 close partnership working was essential

The Chair summed up the debate and referred to the inter-relationship with this 
Board and the LSCB and the need to hold each other to account, which perhaps was 
a better distinction than to “scrutinise”.

RESOLVED to note the Annual Report and Business Plan 

12  B&NES ECONOMIC STRATEGY REVIEW

The Group Manager, Economy and Culture, submitted a report on the Economic 
Strategy Review. He provided a presentation which covered the context for the 
Review; themes and priorities; cross-cutting themes; delivering economic growth and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board; physical regeneration and the Board; skills and 
employment and the Board; and digital B&NES and the Board.

Members considered the report. Reference was made to the opportunity to be more 
proactive when looking at the workforce for health and wellbeing. It was stated that it 
was difficult to make a direct link between the two areas and what means of support 
would be available when there were inequalities such as for the disabled. There 
would need to be more private sector involvement due to a shrinking public sector. 
The Group Manager responded to some of these queries as appropriate.

RESOLVED to support the delivery of the wider Economic Strategy Review Action 
Plan 

13  JOINT HEALTHWATCH AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING NETWORK UPDATE

The Healthwatch B&NES General Manager provided an update report and power 
point presentation on the Joint Healthwatch and Health and Wellbeing Network. 
There were 3 themes on Helping People to Stay Healthy, Improving the Quality of 
People’s Lives, and Creating Fairer Life Chances. The report appended the Annual 
Report for 2014/15 which contained 3 Case Studies relating to these themes.



5

Members discussed the report. Reference was made to loneliness and isolation and 
the statistics available from the Healthwatch Advisory Group – there was a duty to 
provide a service to the increasingly diverse community which would not be to the 
detriment of the service as a whole. A Member stated that Healthwatch had held 
successful events which had resulted in recommendations being accepted by the 
RUH and considerable improvements in services.

RESOLVED to agree that the approach taken (1) fulfils the expectations of how local 
Healthwatch will integrate with the Health and Wellbeing Network; and (2) 
complements the aims of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

14  TWITTER QUESTIONS/STATEMENTS

The Chair stated that there were no Twitter questions or statements. The Board 
noted that there had been 238 people following the meeting on live webcast. 

The meeting ended at 4.05pm

Chair

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


